



\$~52 & 53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 711/2017 & CM APPL. 40399/2017

CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICERS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP-
CBI with Ms. Harpreet K. and
Mr. Vashisht Rao, Advs. with
Mr. Alok Kumar Sahi/DSP-CBI

versus

C.J. KARIRA

.....Respondent

Through: Respondent in person

53

+ LPA 385/2024, CM APPL. 28899/2024 & CM APPL.
56441/2024

**CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER, CENTRAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP-
CBI with Ms. Harpreet K. and
Mr. Vashisht Rao, Advs. with
Mr. Alok Kumar Sahi/DSP-CBI

versus

SANJEEV CHATURVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: Respondent in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER
29.07.2025

%

1. There is a request for adjournment on behalf of the learned
counsel representing the Appellant, which is opposed by the



Respondent in LPA 711/2017, while contending that a minor issue is required to be decided and the matter has already been prolonged.

2. Keeping in view the aforesaid objection, as a matter of last indulgence to learned counsel representing the Appellant, adjournment is granted.

3. List for final disposal on 26.09.2025 in the “Supplementary List”.

4. No further request for adjournment on behalf of the Appellant shall be entertained.

5. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JULY 29, 2025/sp/sh