



\$~50 & 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 711/2017 and CM APPL. 40399/2017

CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICERS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP
with Ms. Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.
Alok Kumar Shahi, Adsv. With
Mr. Vishal, DSP-CBI

versus

C.J. KARIRA

.....Respondent

Through: Respondent in-person

+ LPA 385/2024, CM APPL. 28899/2024 and CM APPL.
56441/2024

**CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER, CENTRAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP
with Ms. Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.
Alok Kumar Shahi, Adsv. With
Mr. Vishal, DSP-CBI

versus

SANJEEV CHATURVEDI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Ridham, Adv. with
Respondent in-person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER
26.09.2025

%

1. This Bench has expressed the intention to adjourn the matter in
view of the fact that significantly large number of judgments have



already been reserved.

2. However, Mr. C.J. Karira, Respondent in LPA 711/2017 submits that the hearing of the present matter is taking long time.

3. This Bench has heard the submission made by the Respondent/Mr. C.J. Karira.

4. It would not be appropriate for this Bench to continue hearing the matters and reserving them without releasing the judgments, which have previously been reserved.

5. List on 28.11.2025.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

jai/db